VILLAGE OF SADORUS

115 E MARKET ST PO BOX 109 SADORUS, IL 618772-0109

December 20, 2023

Phone (217)-598-2255 www.sadorus.com

The regularly scheduled Board Meeting for the Village of Sadorus was called to order at 6:30 pm, by President **Ted Myhre.** Present were Trustees **Jim Thompson, Joe Henson, Ken Peterson, Ken Gaines, Trent Henson & Joel Thompson**

Also, present Attorney Amy Rupiper & Treasurer Lisa Lehnert

Public Forum: none

Jim Thompson motioned to approve the November minutes with correction to the Tax Levy Ordinance No 2023-0-3 **Trent Henson** 2nd. RCVMC

Joe Henson motioned to approve the warrants. Ken Gaines 2nd. RCVMC

Jim Thompson motioned to accept the Treasurer Report Ken Peterson 2nd. RCVMC

Unfinished business

- **A.** violation letter: Next court hearing for Lozar in February. NOV violator is dodging processor by refusing to answer door
- B. SFPD/ ESDA: the agreement is being developed with their lawyers to clarify ESDA role and the Villages role. Upgrade siren to the Automated system contract has been signed and initial check of \$8777.00 paid.
- C. IAW agreed to pay only a portion of the bill to repair a storm drain that was hit during installation of the new water lines. The village paid \$10,250.00 of the \$28,850.00 bill. Drainage inspection is still needed on E Market St.
- D. The board at this time are considering to repair generator. Ted spoke with neighboring Pesotum fire dept. They have an emergency room for heating or cooling that is been used only once in 20 years. After getting some current bids for electrical work and generator repair the board will decide next step.
- E. Joel Thompson motioned to Adopt ILLINOIS PAID LEAVE ACT Ordinance No 2023-0-4. Jim Thompson 2nd. RCVMC

New Business:

A. Ted shared ideas for next Christmas season.1) He would like to see business set up a Christmas display in Community Park. 2) home decorating contest. 3) more input on Christmas Party

Trustee Report:

Jim Thompson: inquired if the board support another car show for 2024.Yes **Trent Henson** motioned to adjourn at 7:41pm **Joe Henson** 2nd. RCVMC

Respectfully submitted,

Peggy Thompson

Village Clerk

RCVMC: roll call vote motion carried